Office for
Nuclear Reqgulation

FOI202512054 - Annex (Unique ref: 2026/664)

Lot 1

Contractor

Start Date

Finish Date

ONR 965

Relevant Good Practice for
the use of Best Estimate Plus
Uncertainty as a Safety
Analysis Tool

Tractebel

£106,141.00

24/07/2023

29/02/2024

ONR995

Independent Review of the
V&YV of the Computer Codes
used for the Design and
Safety Analysis.

GRS

£150,482.25

20/11/2023

30/04/2024

ONR997

Confirmatory analysis for the
Licensee’s (NNB GenCo Ltd)
assessment of Intermediate
Break Loss of Coolant
Accidents (IB LOCA) on HPC

GRS

£212,878.42

01/04/2024

31/03/2025

ONR1011

Independent Confirmatory
Safety Analysis - Rolls-Royce
SMR Generic Design
Assessment

GRS

£1,564,731.49

13/05/2024

12/05/2026

ONR1071

Provision of Research on
Passive Systems
Modelling in PSA

Tractebel

£128,951.82

01/04/2025

01/07/2026

ONR1051

Holtec SMR-300 Generic
Design Assessment — Core
Design Literature Review

ESRC

£24,941.61

07/10/2024

31/01/2025

ONR1109

Provision of Technical
Support for PSA for the Step
3 Assessment of Rolls-Royce
Small Modular Reactor (SMR)
GDA

GRS

£274,972.49

01/10/2025

31/08/2026
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Lot 2
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Supplier

Value
(exc VAT)

Start Date

Finish
Date

ONR894

Research into the
Management of Post-
Operational Pre-Stressed
Concrete Structures

Arup

£62,930.00

13/02/2023

31/10/2023

ONR895

Provision of Independent
Research into the Seismic
Isolation of SMRs and AMRs

Arup

£116,550.00

06/03/2023

31/08/2023

ONR923

Provision of Research on
Aircraft Impact Hazard -
Threat Definition

Mott
MacDonald

£104,000.00

13/03/2023

04/12/2023

ONR968

Provision of Support on Civil
Engineering Safety
Assessment for GDA Step 2
of the Rolls-Royce SMR

Arup

£281,916.00

01/09/2023

03/06/2024

ONR1050

Provision of SZC
Groundworks Technical
Support

Arup

£53,000.00

14/10/2024

31/03/2026

ONR1060

Provision of Technical
Support for Civil Engineering,
Step 3 Assessment, Rolls-
Royce Small Modular
Reactor GDA

Arup

£705,781.30

03/01/2025

30/10/2026

ONR1070

Provision of Technical
Support for Civil Engineering,
Step 2 GDA Assessment, GE
Hitachi BWRX-300

Mott
MacDonald

£264,410.30

01/02/2025

31/12/2025

ONR1074

Review of high-end climate
change scenarios

Arup

£44,750.00

07/04/2025

19/12/2025

ONR1116

Provision of a Seismic
Qualification Utility Group
(SQUG) certified engineer to
support ONR specialist
inspectors with observation
of EDF NGL seismic
walkdowns

Mott
MacDonald

£27,700.00

01/11/2025

30/06/2026
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Lot 3
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Lot 3 Title

Contractor

Value
(exc VAT)

Start Date

Finish
Date

Provision of Face-To-Face

Frazer Nash

ONR871 | Technical Training Course on £21,750.00 | 01/11/2022 | 28/02/2023
Consultancy
Hydrogen Safety
Provision of Chemistry Support
ONRgg4 | On the Nuclear Safety Frazer Nash £86,365.72 | 01/04/2023 | 31/10/2023
Impact(s) of Fuel Deposits in Consultancy
Nuclear Power Plants
Provision of an Intelligent
ONRg74 | Customer for the Development | Frazer Nash £42,194.79 | 21/11/2022 | 30/04/2023
of the Nuclear Industry Human | Consultancy
Factors Learning Pathway
Provision of Developing
Human Factors Capability - Frazer Nash
ONR920 | Provision of Inspector £94,672.42 | 03/04/2023 | 31/03/2024
. . Consultancy
Coaching, Mentoring and
Technical Review Support
Provision of Advice on the
ONRgg1 | Regulatory Significance of ESRC £140,542.00 | 23/10/2023 | 30/06/2024
Modularisation in the Generic
Rolls-Royce SMR Design
Development of Guidance on TUV SUD
ONR973 | the Use of Electronic Ltd £68,338.52 | 02/01/2024 | 31/01/2025
Procedures
Provision of an Intelligent
ONR1002 | Customer for the Development | Frazer Nash £8,328.11 | 31/01/2024 | 31/03/2024
of the Nuclear Industry Human | Consultancy
Factors Learning Pathway
Provision of Technical Support Frazer Nash
ONR1010 | for assessment of EIADR £146,799.64 | 01/06/2024 | 31/03/2027
- Consultancy
Submissions
ONR1019 | Provision of Technical Support | Frazer Nash | o007 848 59 | 10/06/2024 | 31/03/2027
to Human Factors Consultancy
Provision of an Intelligent
Customer for the development Frazer Nash
ONR1018 | of the Nuclear Industry Human £126,755.38 | 17/06/2024 | 31/03/2027
. Consultancy
Factors Learning Pathway -
Phase 2
Provision of Phase 2 of
Research into Development of
ONR1023 | ONR Regulatory Approaches | TUV SUD £104,087.57 | 01/08/2024 | 31/07/2025
for Regulating a Wide Range Ltd
of Artificial Intelligence
Applications
Provision of Analysis and
ONR1029 | Amendment of Guidance Frazer Nash £80,715.96 | 19/08/2024 | 31/03/2025
Relating to the Cyber Consultancy
Protection System
Provision of Technical Support
to Deliver the UK’s Modelling
ONR1031 | ontribution fo the FAIR Frazer Nash | #2902 090.00 | 02/09/2024 | 30/03/2029

Analytical Working Group
(AWG) as part of the FAIR
Experimental Programme

Consultancy
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Provision of Cyber Security

ONR1045 | Emerging Risk ESRC £56,479.00 | 10/09/2024 | 31/10/2024
Intelligence
Provision of population data
and geographic mapping and
analysis services, in support of | Frazer Nash

ONR1040 the ONR EP&R team Consultancy £103,002.32 | 01/10/2024 | 31/03/2027
(particularly Land Use
Planning)

ONR1053 | Maintaining safety in complex ESRC £73,783.69 | 04/12/2024 | 30/06/2025
mega construction projects
Provision of Embedded Cyber TUV SUD

ONR1046 | Security Contractor for the GE- Ltd £137,266.83 | 09/12/2024 | 11/12/2025
Hitachi BWRX-300 GDA
Provision of Security
Assessment Principles TUV SUD

ONR1041 (SyAPS) Aligned Training for Ltd £283,400.68 | 03/02/2025 | 31/03/2026
Industry
Provision of Technical Support Frazer Nash

ONR1066 | for Structural Integrity for RR - c £225,793.48 | 03/02/2025 | 04/05/2026
SMR onsultancy
Provision of an Independent
Review of Probabilistic Safety TUV SUD

ONR1055 | Analysis (PSA) Methodologies Ltd £60,607.34 | 19/02/2025 | 31/08/2025
for Holtec SMR-300 Generic
Design Assessment
Provision of Information and

ONR1067 ﬁ”at‘?g'c Advice to ONR on TUV SUD £357,720.28 | 01/04/2025 | 31/03/2026

ow it can Regulate Digital Ltd

Solutions

ONR1099 | Frovision of SyAPS Project Frazer Nash £97,842.88 | 18/07/2025 | 31/03/2026
Update Consultancy
Provision of Independent
Advice on the Primary Circuit

ONR1102 | Chemistry and Materials ESRC £79,045.62 | 15/09/2025 | 05/06/2026
Degradation Aspects of the
Rolls Royce SMR Generic
Design and Safety Case
Technical support for the
innovation project
“Accelerating deployment of TUV SUD

ONR1115 | artificial intelligence in nuclear Ltd £103,207.95 | 15/09/2025 | 31/03/2026

installations, focusing on use
of Al to analyse, interpret and
categorise data"
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