



FOI202512054 - Annex (Unique ref: 2026/664)

Lot 1

Ref No.	Title	Contractor	Value (exc VAT)	Start Date	Finish Date
ONR 965	Relevant Good Practice for the use of Best Estimate Plus Uncertainty as a Safety Analysis Tool	Tractebel	£106,141.00	24/07/2023	29/02/2024
ONR995	Independent Review of the V&V of the Computer Codes used for the Design and Safety Analysis.	GRS	£150,482.25	20/11/2023	30/04/2024
ONR997	Confirmatory analysis for the Licensee's (NNB GenCo Ltd) assessment of Intermediate Break Loss of Coolant Accidents (IB LOCA) on HPC	GRS	£212,878.42	01/04/2024	31/03/2025
ONR1011	Independent Confirmatory Safety Analysis - Rolls-Royce SMR Generic Design Assessment	GRS	£1,564,731.49	13/05/2024	12/05/2026
ONR1071	Provision of Research on Passive Systems Modelling in PSA	Tractebel	£128,951.82	01/04/2025	01/07/2026
ONR1051	Holtec SMR-300 Generic Design Assessment – Core Design Literature Review	ESRC	£24,941.61	07/10/2024	31/01/2025
ONR1109	Provision of Technical Support for PSA for the Step 3 Assessment of Rolls-Royce Small Modular Reactor (SMR) GDA	GRS	£274,972.49	01/10/2025	31/08/2026

Lot 2

Ref No.	Title	Supplier	Value (exc VAT)	Start Date	Finish Date
ONR894	Research into the Management of Post-Operational Pre-Stressed Concrete Structures	Arup	£62,930.00	13/02/2023	31/10/2023
ONR895	Provision of Independent Research into the Seismic Isolation of SMRs and AMRs	Arup	£116,550.00	06/03/2023	31/08/2023
ONR923	Provision of Research on Aircraft Impact Hazard - Threat Definition	Mott MacDonald	£104,000.00	13/03/2023	04/12/2023
ONR968	Provision of Support on Civil Engineering Safety Assessment for GDA Step 2 of the Rolls-Royce SMR	Arup	£281,916.00	01/09/2023	03/06/2024
ONR1050	Provision of SZC Groundworks Technical Support	Arup	£53,000.00	14/10/2024	31/03/2026
ONR1060	Provision of Technical Support for Civil Engineering, Step 3 Assessment, Rolls-Royce Small Modular Reactor GDA	Arup	£705,781.30	03/01/2025	30/10/2026
ONR1070	Provision of Technical Support for Civil Engineering, Step 2 GDA Assessment, GE Hitachi BWRX-300	Mott MacDonald	£264,410.30	01/02/2025	31/12/2025
ONR1074	Review of high-end climate change scenarios	Arup	£44,750.00	07/04/2025	19/12/2025
ONR1116	Provision of a Seismic Qualification Utility Group (SQUG) certified engineer to support ONR specialist inspectors with observation of EDF NGL seismic walkdowns	Mott MacDonald	£27,700.00	01/11/2025	30/06/2026

Lot 3

Ref No.	Lot 3 Title	Contractor	Value (exc VAT)	Start Date	Finish Date
ONR871	Provision of Face-To-Face Technical Training Course on Hydrogen Safety	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£21,750.00	01/11/2022	28/02/2023
ONR864	Provision of Chemistry Support on the Nuclear Safety Impact(s) of Fuel Deposits in Nuclear Power Plants	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£86,365.72	01/04/2023	31/10/2023
ONR874	Provision of an Intelligent Customer for the Development of the Nuclear Industry Human Factors Learning Pathway	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£42,194.79	21/11/2022	30/04/2023
ONR920	Provision of Developing Human Factors Capability - Provision of Inspector Coaching, Mentoring and Technical Review Support	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£94,672.42	03/04/2023	31/03/2024
ONR991	Provision of Advice on the Regulatory Significance of Modularisation in the Generic Rolls-Royce SMR Design	ESRC	£140,542.00	23/10/2023	30/06/2024
ONR973	Development of Guidance on the Use of Electronic Procedures	TUV SUD Ltd	£68,338.52	02/01/2024	31/01/2025
ONR1002	Provision of an Intelligent Customer for the Development of the Nuclear Industry Human Factors Learning Pathway	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£8,328.11	31/01/2024	31/03/2024
ONR1010	Provision of Technical Support for assessment of EIADR Submissions	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£146,799.64	01/06/2024	31/03/2027
ONR1019	Provision of Technical Support to Human Factors	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£207,818.59	10/06/2024	31/03/2027
ONR1018	Provision of an Intelligent Customer for the development of the Nuclear Industry Human Factors Learning Pathway - Phase 2	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£126,755.38	17/06/2024	31/03/2027
ONR1023	Provision of Phase 2 of Research into Development of ONR Regulatory Approaches for Regulating a Wide Range of Artificial Intelligence Applications	TUV SUD Ltd	£104,087.57	01/08/2024	31/07/2025
ONR1029	Provision of Analysis and Amendment of Guidance Relating to the Cyber Protection System	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£80,715.96	19/08/2024	31/03/2025
ONR1031	Provision of Technical Support to Deliver the UK's Modelling Contribution to the FAIR Analytical Working Group (AWG) as part of the FAIR Experimental Programme	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£202,090.00	02/09/2024	30/03/2029



ONR1045	Provision of Cyber Security Emerging Risk Intelligence	ESRC	£56,479.00	10/09/2024	31/10/2024
ONR1040	Provision of population data and geographic mapping and analysis services, in support of the ONR EP&R team (particularly Land Use Planning)	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£103,002.32	01/10/2024	31/03/2027
ONR1053	Maintaining safety in complex mega construction projects	ESRC	£73,783.69	04/12/2024	30/06/2025
ONR1046	Provision of Embedded Cyber Security Contractor for the GE-Hitachi BWRX-300 GDA	TUV SUD Ltd	£137,266.83	09/12/2024	11/12/2025
ONR1041	Provision of Security Assessment Principles (SyAPS) Aligned Training for Industry	TUV SUD Ltd	£283,400.68	03/02/2025	31/03/2026
ONR1066	Provision of Technical Support for Structural Integrity for RR - SMR	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£225,793.48	03/02/2025	04/05/2026
ONR1055	Provision of an Independent Review of Probabilistic Safety Analysis (PSA) Methodologies for Holtec SMR-300 Generic Design Assessment	TUV SUD Ltd	£60,607.34	19/02/2025	31/08/2025
ONR1067	Provision of Information and Strategic Advice to ONR on How it can Regulate Digital Solutions	TUV SUD Ltd	£357,720.28	01/04/2025	31/03/2026
ONR1099	Provision of SyAPS Project Update	Frazer Nash Consultancy	£97,842.88	18/07/2025	31/03/2026
ONR1102	Provision of Independent Advice on the Primary Circuit Chemistry and Materials Degradation Aspects of the Rolls Royce SMR Generic Design and Safety Case	ESRC	£79,945.62	15/09/2025	05/06/2026
ONR1115	Technical support for the innovation project "Accelerating deployment of artificial intelligence in nuclear installations, focusing on use of AI to analyse, interpret and categorise data"	TUV SUD Ltd	£103,207.95	15/09/2025	31/03/2026